GOWER John Wright

Born: 3 May 1835 Burgh, Norfolk, England
Died: 12 Sep 1927 (92) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: George Gower 1809 - 1862

Mother: Ann Clover 1810 - 1839

Married: (1) 26 Feb 1861 Nelson, NZ

GAPPER Mary Cordelia Wright

Born: 23 Dec 1834 East Lombrook, England
Died: 25 May 1900 (66) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Married: (2") 14 Aug 1909 Auckland, NZ

HEAYS Elizabeth Ellen

Born: c 1856 Hobart, Tasmania, Aus
Died: 6 Feb 1921 (65) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1% 29 Dec 1882 Gisborne, NZ

Staples Harry

Born: Apr 1859 Sleaford, Lincolnshire, England
Died: 21 Aug 1894 (35) Adelaide, Aus

Buried:

Children:

Gower Annie Clover

Born: 4 Oct 1862 Moutere, NZ

Died: 8 Dec 1954 (92) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 1 Dec 1886

Hammond Matthew Robert John
Born: 24 Apr 1864
Died: 2 Feb 1923 (59) Wellington, NZ

G23 1



Buried: Clifton cemetery, Bulls, NZ

Gower Bernard Gapper
See previous page

Gower Mary Eunice
See next page

Gower George

Born: 25 Aug 1868 Riwaka, NZ
Died: 7 Oct 1939 (71) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 10 Dec 1902

MacKenzie Lilian Noble Wilmer

Born: 1 May 1880 Wellington, NZ
Died: 10 Nov 1960 (80) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
Gower Joseph Alfred

Born: 4 Sep 1871 Riwaka, NZ
Died: 26 Sep 1956 (85) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1) 13 Nov 1903

Johnstone Annie

Born: c 1874

Died: 25 Nov 1907 (33) Waipawa, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (2"%) 14 Jun 1911

Johnstone Agnes Shields

Born: 28 May 1880

Died: 11 Nov 1918 (38) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Gower Frances Emma Cordelia

Born: 8 May 1877 Foxton, NZ
Died: 18 Oct 1953 (76) Lower Hutt, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 24 Feb 1903

G23



Powles Thomas Henry

Born: 29 Sep 1874 Wellington, NZ

Died: 4 Nov 1943 (69) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Property:

John Wright:

Town Block 1, Section 6 1896 - 1898 (Original Purchaser)
Town Block 1, Section 8 1896 - 1898 (Original Purchaser)
Town Block 1, Section 9 1896 - 1898 (Original Purchaser)
George:

Suburban Block 4 70 acres 1889 - 1894

NOTES:

Arrived in NZ, 1858
Farmer, Councillor & later Mayor of Foxton
Member & Chairman, Manawatu County Council

Electoral Rolls:

John Mary
1870/71 Riwaka Household
1875/76  Carnarvan Leasehold
1880/81 Foxton Freehold
1890 Foxton Farmer Foxton Married
1896 Levin Farmer Levin Married
1900 Levin Farmer
1905/06  Hastings Settler

Elizabeth

1911 Auckland Settler Auckland Married
1911 Auckland Retired Auckland Married
1911 Auckland Retired Auckland Married

Matthew Annie
1890 Carnarvan Farmer
1896 Carnarvan Farmer Sandon House duties
1900
1905/06 Rongotea Dealer Rongotea Married
1911 Rongotea Dealer Rongotea Married

G23 3



1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1896
1900
190506

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

G23

Rongotea
Rongotea

George
Foxton
Levin
Levin
Patea
Ohau
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Paekakakariki

Wellington

Joseph
Levin
Kairanga
Aorangi

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Taupiri
Taupiri
Taupiri
Taupiri
Taupiri
Taupiri

Thomas
Levin
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Ohau
Ohau

Dealer
Dealer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
No Occupation
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer
Settler

Settler

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Rongotea
Rongotea
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Lilian

Ohau

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Annie

Aorangi

Agnes
Auckland
Auckland

Frances

Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Ohau
Ohau

Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Married

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married



1928
1935
1938
1946
1949

G23

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow



