GOWER John Wright

Born: 3 May 1835 Burgh, Norfolk, England

Died: 12 Sep 1927 (92) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: George Gower 1809 – 1862 Mother: Ann Clover 1810 - 1839

Married: (1st) 26 Feb 1861 Nelson, NZ

GAPPER Mary Cordelia Wright

Born: 23 Dec 1834 East Lombrook, England

Died: 25 May 1900 (66) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Mother:

Married: (2nd) 14 Aug 1909 Auckland, NZ

HEAYS Elizabeth Ellen

Born: c 1856 Hobart, Tasmania, Aus Died: 6 Feb 1921 (65) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1st) 29 Dec 1882 Gisborne, NZ

Staples Harry

Born: Apr 1859 Sleaford, Lincolnshire, England

Died: 21 Aug 1894 (35) Adelaide, Aus

Buried:

Children:

Gower Annie Clover

Born: 4 Oct 1862 Moutere, NZ Died: 8 Dec 1954 (92) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Hillsborough cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 1 Dec 1886

Hammond Matthew Robert John

Born: 24 Apr 1864

Died: 2 Feb 1923 (59) Wellington, NZ

G23

Buried: Clifton cemetery, Bulls, NZ

Gower Bernard Gapper

See previous page

Gower Mary Eunice

See next page

Gower George

Born: 25 Aug 1868 Riwaka, NZ Died: 7 Oct 1939 (71) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 10 Dec 1902

MacKenzie Lilian Noble Wilmer

Born: 1 May 1880 Wellington, NZ Died: 10 Nov 1960 (80) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Gower Joseph Alfred

Born: 4 Sep 1871 Riwaka, NZ Died: 26 Sep 1956 (85) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1st) 13 Nov 1903

Johnstone Annie

Born: c 1874

Died: 25 Nov 1907 (33) Waipawa, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (2nd) 14 Jun 1911

Johnstone Agnes Shields

Born: 28 May 1880

Died: 11 Nov 1918 (38) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Gower Frances Emma Cordelia

Born: 8 May 1877 Foxton, NZ Died: 18 Oct 1953 (76) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 24 Feb 1903

G23 2

Powles Thomas Henry

Born: 29 Sep 1874 Wellington, NZ Died: 4 Nov 1943 (69) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Property:

John Wright:

Town Block 1, Section 6 1896 – 1898 (Original Purchaser)
Town Block 1, Section 8 1896 – 1898 (Original Purchaser)
Town Block 1, Section 9 1896 – 1898 (Original Purchaser)

George:

Suburban Block 4 70 acres 1889 - 1894

NOTES:

Arrived in NZ, 1858

Farmer, Councillor & later Mayor of Foxton

Member & Chairman, Manawatu County Council

Electoral Rolls:

1870/71 1875/76 1880/81 1890 1896 1900	John Riwaka Carnarvan Foxton Foxton Levin Levin Hastings	Household Leasehold Freehold Farmer Farmer Farmer Settler	Mary Foxton Levin	Married Married
1911 1911 1911	Auckland Auckland Auckland	Settler Retired Retired	Elizabeth Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married
1890 1896	Matthew Carnarvan Carnarvan	Farmer Farmer	Annie Sandon	House duties
1900 1905/06 1911	Rongotea Rongotea	Dealer Dealer	Rongotea Rongotea	Married Married

G23

1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	Rongotea Rongotea	Dealer Dealer	Rongotea Rongotea Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1890 1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	George Foxton Levin Levin Patea Ohau Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Wellington	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Retired Retired No Occupation Retired Retired	Ohau Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1896 1900 190506	Joseph Levin Kairanga Aorangi	Farmer Farmer Farmer	Annie Aorangi	Married
1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	Auckland Auckland Auckland Taupiri Taupiri Taupiri Taupiri Taupiri Taupiri Taupiri	Farmer Settler Settler Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Retired Retired	Agnes Auckland Auckland	Married Married
1000	Thomas	Fa	Frances	
1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Levin Koputaroa Koputaroa Ohau Ohau	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Koputaroa Koputaroa Ohau Ohau	Married Married Married Married

G23 4

1928	Lower Hutt	Farmer	Lower Hutt Married
1935	Lower Hutt	Farmer	Lower Hutt Married
1938	Lower Hutt	Farmer	Lower Hutt Married
1946			Lower Hutt Widow
1949			Lower Hutt Widow

G23 5